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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Katrina L. Dunderdale, issued April 14, 2015, in the above captioned matter.  No Exceptions were filed.  See 52 Pa. Code § 5.533.  However, we exercised our right to review the Initial Decision  pursuant to Section 332(h) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(h).  This proceeding is a Formal Complaint (Complaint) filed by E. McCauley (Ms. McCauley or Complainant) against Pennsylvania Electric Company (Penelec, Company, or Respondent).[footnoteRef:1]  The I.D. has recommended that the Complaint be dismissed based on a failure of the Complainant to meet her burden of proof.  For the reasons stated below we shall modify the I.D. and sustain the Complaint, in part, consistent with the discussion in this Opinion and Order.   [1:  	We note the preference of the Complainant to be referred to as “E.”  For the sake of formality, we will use Ms. McCauley.  See Transcript (Tr.) at 7. ] 

     
History of the Proceeding

On April 10, 2014, Ms. McCauley filed her Complaint with the Commission.  The Complaint alleged reliability and quality problems with her electric utility service.  Ms. McCauley claimed multiple reclosures[footnoteRef:2] occurred on her circuit on October 14, 2013 and December 20-21, 2013, without explanation.  I.D. at 1.  The Complainant alleged that the number of reclosures, or momentary outages on her electric circuit, were excessive.   [2:            From the context of the record in this proceeding, a reclosure is the function performed by a recloser.  ALJ Dunderdale explains a recloser as follows:

A recloser is a safety device that interrupts (i.e., opens up) a circuit if there is a fault on the line, which interruption causes a momentary loss of power.  The device will reclose (i.e., closes back-in the circuit) to restore power, if the fault on the electric line has been cleared.  A reclose operation will cause lights and digital clocks to blink at affected service addresses but prevents or limits dangerous or hazardous conditions on the service line.  (Tr. 28, 33, 34).

See I.D. at 6; Finding of Fact #21, infra.
] 


For relief, the Complainant requested that the Commission, inter alia, help her in her efforts to have Penelec achieve better and faster time limits to send out repair people when it receives the first call regarding a service interruption; have Penelec retrain its customer service employees not to argue with a customer when they call and to not “put words in the callers [sic] mouth that they never said”  during such calls; direct Penelec to stop the “cutbacks” and hire more people and set up a system whereby the utility has two repair people on duty at all times to address service problems that may occur during the night hours; put Penelec on notice that it needs to “clean up its act” with regard to performing preventive maintenance at its substations; provide financial reimbursement to customers for harm to electronic appliances that are damaged due to, alleged, electrical surges on Penelec’s distribution system; and direct Penelec to become a better electric company.  See Complaint.  

As noted, in addition to the frequency of service outages/service interruptions, Ms. McCauley complained of inadequate Penelec customer service.  These issues occurred during the Complainant’s multiple telephone calls to Penelec.  Ms. McCauley complained that the customer service representatives continually asked her if her “lights were flickering” and left her on hold for long periods of time (approximately twenty (20) minutes) when she called.  I.D. at 1.  In her Complaint, Ms. McCauley exhibited knowledge of the applicable terminology to reference the problem she was having.  The Complainant emphasized that the problem was a utility reclosure problem and not a “flickering light” problem as she avoided using those terms.  See Complaint.[footnoteRef:3]      [3:  	The Commission also notes that the narrative contained in the Complaint contains a detailed chronology of the impact of the electric service problems on her personal life and enjoyment.  Ms. McCauley, in submittals to this Commission, has stated that she is disabled.] 


On May 13, 2014, Penelec filed an Answer and New Matter denying the material averments contained in the Complaint.  On the same day, Penelec also filed Preliminary Objections requesting the dismissal of the Complaint on the grounds that the Complaint was barred by the doctrine of res judicata.  I.D. at 2.  

An initial telephonic hearing was scheduled for August 20, 2014 before ALJ Mark A. Hoyer.  ALJ Hoyer issued a Prehearing Order on August 1, 2014, which advised the Parties of the applicable procedures regarding the submission of exhibits, attorney representation, continuances, subpoenas, and the burden of proof.  On August 19, 2014, the proceeding was reassigned to ALJ Dunderdale.  I.D. at 2.

On August 20, 2014, ALJ Dunderdale conducted the initial telephonic hearing as scheduled and ruled on Respondent’s Preliminary Objections at the start of the proceeding.  The Preliminary Objections requesting dismissal of the Complaint were denied in part, but granted in part.  The Complainant was advised to limit all testimony to only those events alleged in the Complaint occurring on October 14, 2013 and December 20-21, 2013.  I.D. at 2.  

Ms. McCauley appeared at the initial hearing, pro se, and testified on her own behalf.  I.D. at 2.   Ms. McCauley did not offer any exhibits.  Penelec was represented at the hearing by Margaret A. Morris, Esquire.  Penelec presented two witnesses: Kurt Durland, the Supervisor of Planning, Protection and Reliability and Shari Koonze, the Contact Center Supervisor for FirstEnergy.  Penelec discussed six exhibits marked as Penelec Exhibits 1 through and including Penelec Exhibit 6.  These exhibits were subsequently moved into the record by Motion of Penelec.  Id. [footnoteRef:4] [4:  	By Order of December 22, 2014, the presiding officer reopened the hearing record in order to rule on Penelec’s Motion for Admission of Exhibits into Evidence.  The Complainant was given an opportunity to respond.  The Complainant did not respond and the exhibits were so admitted.  I.D. at 3.     ] 


The hearing record was closed on September 19, 2014 by issuance of the Interim Order Closing the Record.  

On March 11, 2015, the presiding officer issued an additional Interim Order which admitted Respondent Exhibits 1 through 6 into the hearing record, and then closed the hearing record.  The record consists of a 94-page hearing transcript and six Penelec exhibits.  See I.D. at 3.  

Discussion

Evidentiary Standard

As the proponent of a rule or order, Ms. McCauley, as the Complainant in this proceeding, bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Code.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  Burden of proof means that Ms. McCauley has the burden to present evidence that will show that Penelec is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the evidence presented by Ms. McCauley must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by Penelec.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  

Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

Finally, the Commission is the ultimate finder of fact in formal complaint proceedings.  See Millkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.d 1217, 1220, n.7 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).  The Commission weighs the evidence and resolves conflicts in the testimony.  See Hess v. Pa. PUC, 107 A.3d 246, 259 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014) and citations; also Section 335(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 335(a).  



Initial Decision

ALJ Dunderdale made twenty-seven (27) Findings of Fact and reached four (4) Conclusions of Law.  The Findings of Fact are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.  Because we modify the I.D., we reject Conclusion of Law #2.  We adopt all other Conclusions of Law.  

ALJ Dunderdale addressed three issues raised by the Complaint:  Reliability; Excessive Outages; and Service Quality.  The presiding ALJ concluded that Ms. McCauley did not meet her burden of proof as to any of the claims asserted.  See I.D. at 8-10; 10-11; and 11-12, respectively.    

Alleged Violations of Section 1501 of the Code

Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, requires all public utilities to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and to make all repairs, changes, improvements, etc., to its service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  It is well established that this provision does not require that a utility provide perfect service.  Consequently, a review of a reliability complaint involves a certain measure of subjectivity in the Commission’s disposition.  As stated in Colonial Products v. Pa. PUC, 146 A.2d 657 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1958):
By its very nature, the statutory standard is not capable of definition with mathematical precision.  The duty is upon the commission . . . to determine the basis of the facts and circumstances indicated by the substantial evidence whether the service provided is reasonable and adequate for the public.
   
146 A.2d 661-62.

As noted, ALJ Dunderdale addressed Penelec’s reliability, service, and excessive outages to the Complainant’s service address.  See I.D. at 8-10; and 10-11, respectively.

On consideration of the allegations of the Complainant concerning the reliability of service, ALJ Dunderdale referenced the pertinent appellate decisions of Colonial Products v. Pa. PUC, supra, and Elkin v. Bell Telephone Co., 372 A.2d 1203 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1977), and relied upon these cases for the proposition that there is no precise mathematical formula, absolute rule, or “bright line” standard that is acceptable for use in reviewing whether a utility’s response to an outage of service is reasonable and adequate.  I.D. at 10.  In her discussion, the ALJ appropriately noted that a case-by-case analysis must be made with regard to the cause of the outages and the length of time required by the Company to restore service.  Id.  

The ALJ’s review of the evidence led her to conclude as follows:

The evidence in this matter indicates Penelec responded to the reclosures and outages by investigating in a timely manner and, on one occasion in December 2013, making repairs to its facilities in a timely manner under the circumstances.  The Commission’s regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 57.194(d), governing an electric utility’s distribution system reliability, requires the electric utility to restore service within the shortest reasonable time when a service interruption occurs.  Each outage was of relatively short duration and Complainant did not present any evidence to support her conclusion that Respondent restored her utility service in an unreasonable amount of time.  

I.D. at 10.

Our consideration of the Complainant’s problems concerning the reliability of service is integral to the resolution of the Complainant’s related allegations of excessive outages/interruptions.  The interruptions/outages were the result of the operation of Penelec’s reclosers during the periods in question, October 14, 2013 and December 20-21, 2013.
 
Disposition

We advise the Parties that, as a preliminary matter, any issue that we do not specifically delineate shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  The Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984). 

On exercise of our independent review of the record, we shall reverse the I.D. on the issues of service quality.  We note that the Complainant was informed by Penelec on the morning of December 21, 2013, that the outage problem related to reclosure was alleviated.  See Tr. at 46-47.  The afternoon of that same day, however, the Complainant experienced a twenty (20)-minute outage on December 21, 2013, and another outage on December 21, 2013, lasting four (4) minutes.  See Tr. at 47-48; 50-51.  We further note that Penelec determined the cause of the momentary service interruptions on Friday, December 20, 2013, and scheduled the repair work for Monday, December 23, 2013.  However, when the Complainant’s circuit continued to have problems on Saturday, December 21, 2013, the Company performed the repair work the same day.  Tr. at 48-50.    

Based on the foregoing, Penelec’s failure to immediately perform the repair work in this matter and the communication to Ms. McCauley that a service problem was fixed only to have another service problem occur hours later constitutes a failure to comply with the mandate under Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, to provide reasonably adequate and efficient service.  We find that Ms. McCauley has met her burden of proof on this issue and we shall sustain the Complaint to the extent consistent with this discussion.  We also conclude that the imposition of a civil penalty on the Company is warranted under the facts and circumstances of this proceeding.[footnoteRef:5]   [5:  	We also note that Ms. McCauley’s Complaint has suggested that the Commission consider reimbursement to her for potential damage to appliances resulting from Penelec service.  It is well-settled that the Commission does not have jurisdiction or authority to award damages.  See Feingold v. Bell of Pennsylvania, 477 Pa. 1, 383 A.2d 791 (1977).  To the extent Ms. McCauley also seeks money damages before this agency, the Complaint must be denied.
] 


Referral of Certain Allegations to the Commission’s Bureau of Technical Utility Services
 
 We note that this is not the first time that this Complainant has filed a complaint seeking relief from the Commission due to alleged service quality problems from this circuit.  See 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 331(g), 332(e); and 52 Pa. Code § 5.408, pertaining to official notice and official notice of facts; see also, Penelec’s Answer and New Matter and Preliminary Objections raising, inter alia, claim preclusion objections to the Complaint.  

The Complainant’s service address is served by Penelec’s 783-63 circuit, which runs from the Harrison Valley Substation.  See Finding of Fact #12.  The Complainant previously filed a service quality complaint against Penelec involving this same circuit on June 10, 2013.  This complaint detailed four (4) outages that occurred between May 8, 2013 and July 18, 2013.  These outages lasted from two seconds to nine (9) hours and forty-eight (48) minutes.  The previous complaint was correctly dismissed based on record evidence presented, including evidence that Penelec was planning to build a new transmission substation to address the reliability problems.  See E. McCauley, also known as Eve McCauley v. Pennsylvania Electric Company, Docket No. 
C-2013-2369789 (Order entered April 3, 2014).     

In the Complaint now before the Commission, the Complainant testified to nine momentary interruptions.  The interruptions experienced by the Complainant were, admittedly, the result of repeated reclosure operations.  Reclosers are an effective tool to manage and isolate distribution outages.  However, numerous reclosure events may also be indicative of a problem with a circuit.  We highlight the testimony of Penelec witness, Mr. Kurt Durland, FirstEnergy Supervisor of Planning, Protection and Reliability.  See Tr. at 24.  This witness acknowledged the following:

Q.	Now did there come a time that the -- -- strike that.  
Do you know the reason for the operation was that occurred on December 20th?  What did you find?  What did you come to find out that the reason was?

A	A lightning arrester ---

Q.	Okay.  And what ---

A	--- failed lightning.

Q.	I’m sorry.  I think I interrupted your answer.  Could you please restate your answer? 

A	Yeah.  A lightning arrester that was, I should say, intermittently in the process of failing.  It didn’t outright fail in that it exploded or failed violently.  It was what we call tracking.  So it was kind of a nuisance-type condition.

Q.	And does the company know why the equipment began to fail?  

A	There wasn’t a root cause analysis done, but I can suspect the lightning arresters are typically made of porcelain.  And if there was a slight crack in the porcelain, with the wet conditions, if water got in there, it could’ve caused tracking across the arrester, which could cause a fault resulting in the opening of the recloser.  

Q.	And can the company predict that the lightning arrester was going to fail?

A	No.

Q.	Now Ms. McCauley states that there were five recloser --- eight recloser operations on 12/20 --- excuse me, five recloser operations that occurred on 12/20/13.  And she indicated the times of 7:21, 7:47, 7:48, 9:27, and 9:28.  Do you agree with those times and testimony.

A	Yes, I do.

Tr. at 44-46.    
    

  As testified to by the Complainant, the record indicates that there were no adverse weather conditions on the dates involved.  Rather, the record shows that the service interruptions were the result of intermittent failures of a lighting arrester.  See Tr. at 44-45; 47; 50-51.  Therefore, the bases of the problems with Ms. McCauley’s service were utility facilities.

Ms. McCauley, in her Complaint,  requested the issuance of Commission directives to Penelec concerning general and systemic utility procedures and practices which could address a perceived lack of attentiveness to service quality.  Due to the overall outage history of the Complainant’s circuit, we shall refer these allegations to the Commission’s Bureau of Technical Utility Services Reliability Division for further analysis and to take whatever action is deemed necessary. 




Customer Service

Ms. McCauley complained about Penelec’s customer service.  The I.D. concluded that no improper customer service violations occurred.  I.D. at 12.  

On consideration of the record in this case, we agree with the I.D. on the issue of customer service, in part.  The Commission notes that upon review of the original Complaint and written submittals to this Commission by the Complainant, there is obvious frustration, tension and distrust held by Ms. McCauley toward the utility as well as toward this Commission.[footnoteRef:6] [6:  	Ms. McCauley submitted correspondence to this Commission received April 6, 2015.  This Commission has declined to consider the submittal received April 6, 2015, due to, inter alia, the lack of conformity of this document with our Regulations.  Due to our consideration of the I.D. pursuant to Section 332(h) of the Code, additional consideration of a waiver of the requirements of our Regulations for pro se litigants is moot.  ] 


We have noted that in certain filings with this Commission, the Complainant has used profanity.  Additionally, the I.D. has noted that the Complainant terminated every call she made to Penelec’s customer call center on December 20, 2013 and December 21, 2013.  See Finding of Fact #15; Tr. 83-84.  In her Complaint, Ms. McCauley acknowledged hanging up on the Penelec customer service representative several times. 

 We must advise the Complainant that there is never justification for the use of profanity when dealing with a utility or when appearing in front of an administrative body.  An implied code of civility is important to observe between participants in hearings for the accomplishment of the important concerns raised by a formal complaint and the overall public interest that a formal complaint proceeding serves.   
     
Civil Penalty
 
On consideration of the record and on examination of all the factors in the Commission’s Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201, we shall impose a civil penalty upon Penelec in the amount of $500.  This civil penalty is based upon our finding of a violation of Section 1501 of the Code.  The I.D. makes clear that one of the issues considered below was whether the Respondent violated Section 1501 of the Code.  See, e.g., I.D. at 7.  The Respondent was clearly on notice that, if a violation of Section 1501 was found, the Commission could impose a civil penalty pursuant to the Code.  Therefore, we conclude that there is no need to remand this proceeding for further evidence regarding the applicable penalty.  See, Pocono Water Co. v. Pa. PUC, 630 A.2d 971 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993).

As noted, the factors and standards on which this Commission will evaluate a civil penalty are set forth in our Statement of Policy at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c) as follows:

(1)	Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.

(2)	Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.

(3)	Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases.  When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.

(4)	Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.

(5)	The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

(6)	The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.

(7)	Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations, or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.

(8)	The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.

(9)	Past Commission decisions in similar situations.

(10) 	Other relevant factors.
   
Pursuant to the first criterion, whether the violation was of a serious nature or whether it was less egregious, such as an administrative or technical error, we conclude that the facts and circumstances lead us to conclude that the violation was not serious.  There is no evidence in this Complaint that Penelec has acted with any degree of egregiousness.  

Pursuant to the second criterion - whether the resulting consequences of the conduct were of a serious nature, such as personal injury or property damage, we conclude that the resulting consequences also were not of a serious nature. [footnoteRef:7]  We recognize the extreme frustration and inconvenience that has been experienced by the Complainant due to the recurring nature of the recloser operations. [7:  	We note that the Complainant has advised the Commission that she is disabled.  However, we do not find any express reference to the Complainant’s medical condition and whether the service interruptions experienced in this Complaint in any way had a direct adverse impact on the Complainant other than on the quality of life.  ] 


Concerning the third criterion of our Statement of Policy, we do not find that the conduct at issue in this Complaint was intentional.  Therefore, this element of our Statement of Policy does not counsel in favor of a higher penalty.

The fourth criterion concerns whether the utility made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  As set forth in the Statement of Policy, modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  Also, we may consider the amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.

On consideration of this criterion, we find that there is an overall poor outage history of the Complainant’s circuit.  The circuit which serves the Complainant’s service address is identified as Circuit 738-63, a five-mile circuit spanning Harrison Valley and also serving 750 customers.  See Finding of Fact # 12.  The service facilities in question and identified as Poles SEH-40 and SEH-66 are located along Circuit 738-63.  Id.  During the time of Ms. McCauley’s interruptions, other customers who lived near her also reported blinking lights and momentary interruptions to Penelec on the dates involved, December 20, 2013 and December 21, 2013.  See Finding of Fact #8; Tr. 36.  Additionally, on December 21, 2013, the Complainant experienced a power outage which lasted for 22 minutes and affected 298 customers.  See Finding of Fact #10.  This was a significant system-wide outage that affected a significant amount of customers.[footnoteRef:8] [8:  	The Commission’s Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 57.192 define a “Major event” as, inter alia, “An unscheduled interruption of electric service resulting from an action taken by an EDC to maintain the adequacy and security of the electrical system, including emergency load control, emergency switching and energy conservation procedures . . . which affects at least one customer.”  The December 21, 2013 incident appears to fall within this category of event. ] 


Based on the foregoing, we conclude that Penelec’s actions in addressing the problem on this circuit, Circuit 738-63, have been less than effective and may demand more attention and resources so as to prevent reoccurrences of the frequency of the interruptions and instill a higher degree of consumer confidence.  As noted, in addition to the imposition of a civil penalty, we shall also refer these allegations to the Commission’s Bureau of Technical Utility Services Reliability Division for further analysis and to take whatever action is deemed necessary.  In this regard, we shall direct Penelec to evaluate the distribution facilities that are relevant to the service problems in this Complaint and encourage Penelec to work to alleviate any reliability and quality of service problems that may still exist.    

The fifth criterion requires the Commission to consider the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  As noted, notwithstanding that Ms. McCauley initiated and prosecuted the Complaint, other customers reported similar blinking lights and interruptions of service.  The interruptions, while cumulatively of significance, were momentary in duration.  This element of our Statement of Policy does, however, support our imposition of a civil penalty.

 The sixth criterion concerns the compliance history of the utility.  The Statement of Policy requires us to balance the consideration of an isolated incident from a more frequent, recurrent violation.  Our Statement of Policy acknowledges that more frequent violations may support a higher penalty.  In the present case, we highlight the utility’s failure to immediately perform repair work and inaccurate communications to the customer concerning these repairs as the primary basis for the imposition of a civil penalty. 

With regard to the seventh element, we conclude that Penelec cooperated with the ratepayer in attempting to address the problem and did not show any bad faith, active concealment of violations, or interference with a full disclosure of the facts and circumstances of the service interruptions.

As noted, based on review of all the factors in our Statement of Policy, we find that a civil penalty in the amount of $500 is sufficient and necessary to deter future violations such as those involved in this Complaint.  

The review of past Commission decisions in similar situations criterion further supports our imposition of a civil penalty.  We find the facts and circumstances of this proceeding distinguishable from the case relied upon by the presiding ALJ.  See I.D. at 10, citing Barbara Pezzuto v. Metropolitan Edison Company, Docket No. 
C-2010-2172219 (Final Order entered November 29, 2012).

Barbara Pezzuto v. Metropolitan Edison Company involved allegations of inadequate service under facts where a service line of the Complainant experienced ten outages in two years, seven of which outages were attributable to trees contact on the lines.  The utility coding in this case indicated that the trees that caused the outages and were outside the area where the utility was allowed to trim.  See Initial Decision at 15-16.  One outage was due to animal contact and two outages were due to utility equipment failure.  Id.   
     
On consideration of other relevant factors, we conclude that a civil penalty in the amount imposed ($500) and our referral of this matter to the Commission’s Bureau of Technical Utility Services Reliability Division, strikes the proper balance between affording the utility the proper incentive to increase its efforts toward service quality improvements and the penalty for a violation of the Code.

Conclusion

For the reasons set forth above, we shall modify the Initial Decision and sustain the Complaint of Ms. McCauley, in part, consistent with the discussion in this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Katrina L. Dunderdale, issued April 14, 2015, in Docket No. C-2014-2417835, is, hereby, modified.  

1. That the formal complaint of E. McCauley is sustained to the extent consistent with this Opinion and Order.   
	
1. That, within thirty days of the entry date of this Opinion and Order, 
Pennsylvania Electric Company shall remit $500 payable by check, money order, or certified funds, to “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” and sent to: 

Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA, 17105-3265

1. That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon 
the Commission’s Bureau of Technical Utility Services Reliability Division, for further analysis and to take whatever action is deemed necessary.  

5.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services.

6.  	That upon payment of the civil penalty described in Ordering Paragraph #3 above, that the formal complaint at Docket No. C-2014-2417835 shall be marked closed.   

[bookmark: _GoBack][image: ]							BY THE COMMISSION



Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary
(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: 	July 8, 2015

ORDER ENTERED:  	August 12, 2015
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